
ITEM i 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

Re: LETTER FROM THE MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS WHICH APPEARED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR THE 1979 AP,RIL l7 MEETING OF COUNCIL (Item 4e) 
COMMUNITY SERVICES CONTRIBUTION PROGRAM · 

Appearing on the·agenda for the 1979 April 17 meeting of Council was a 
letter from the Honourable William N. Vander ·Zalm regarding the Community 
Services Contribution Program. 

Following is a report from the Municipal Treasurer on this matter. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. THAT the recorranendations of the Municipal Treasurer be adopted. 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER 

MUNICIPAL TREASURER 

* * * * * * 

... PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA .. · 
COMMUNITY SERVICES : PROGRAM 

1979 May 03 
File: . G69~8-9 

1. THAT Council approve applications to go :forward for grants 
under the Connnunity Services Program for: 

(a) 

(b) 
( C) 

Burnaby Heights and Big Bend area neighbourhood 
studies ($20,000) . 
Parks and Recreation neighbourhood facility ($106,322) 
Barnet Watermain and Curtis/Duthie Water Pump Station 
($327,500); and · 

2. THAT Council authorize an appropriation of $20,000 from 
the C.I.P. contingency account for project No. l(a) above; and 

3, THAT the Municipal Treasurer be directed to co-ordfoate the 
maldng of the ap~lications; a.nd 

lr. THAT recommenda:t;ions be presented to Council in d1.te cou.1'.'Ge 
with respect to the second program of tht=i Community Ser.v:l.ces 
Program. 

REPORT 

On 1979 April 17 Counc:l.1 roceived the 11ttn.chcd letter from rl)hl:l Hon. Wi.11:1.um 
N. ,Va.nder Znlm, M1.nia1i,Jl' of Munfoipo.1 Affnir1:1, wl'th rcspec:t to the 1.1bove 
mentioned program. 



ITEM 12 

-3-

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

Sanitary Sewer and Water Projects 

The Municipality has no sanitary sewer work that qualifies. The facilities 
that qualify under C.M.H.C. rules are generally constructed by the Greater 
Vancouver Sewerage & Drainage District. The Byrne Road project in Burnaby 
does.not.qualify. However, we do have projects that qualify under the 
Water Project regulations - the Barnet watermain estimated to cost $480;000, 
and the Curtis/Duthie water pump station, $175,000. Both can be completed 
by 1981 February 01. 

Financing·.· 

This program, insofar·as neighbourhood improvement projects are concerned, 
is not as generous .as· the previous program which provided 5.0% Federal, 25% 
Proviricialsharing on some costs, and 62.5% Federal, 12.5% Provincial on 
.others. The new program provides 50% .Federal sharing only, administered . 
by the Province. However, it opens a source of funds not hitherto open 
to us, 50% sharing on neighbourhood~facilities and on water lines. 

To.· finance the Corporation's 50% share of the Burnaby Heights and Big Bend 
. . resideritial:neighbourhood. studies' it will be necessary< for Council to . 

, . appropriate_ $20,000 from 'the C. I.P. contingency fund~ •·· ·. ·-. ·· · 
' ( s',:, '• •,I,' • ' • • ' •• ' ' • I • 

Funding. for the first .~even projects listed on the Parks and Re~reatfon 
·program is.contained in the·1979 annual budget. Funding for the balance 
of the Parks .. and Recreation programs must be found from the 1980 ?,nnual 
budget~ They ap:pear in the . year 1980 in the Corporation' s Ca.pi tal rniprove-
pient Program, 1979-1984. - . . . -

for the waterworks projects are on hand in the waterworks 

BM:gw 
Attach. 

i rn.
1
/Jl.NiL , -.-· 

7Ub'rPAr£}$EA.sunER 

128 



MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 
Province of 
Drilish Columbia 

Off ICE Of THE 
~w;::;n:1t 

Ministry of 
Mun)cipal Affairs Victoria 

British Co!umbia 
V8V 1X4 

/1pr:ll:. 2, 1979 

His: :worship l·fayor. T. ,~~ .Constable and Council. 
District. of Burn<:-by i .• ; 

l,91;9.Cri~1ada-Hay = ' 

· ,,.;--9 ·. ~.J)j 9· .. ·,. ,~:J/' ·i.:.r ,\ " > .. 
_Burnaby;:B.C.. \_"\._ 
VSG 1H2 <., .. ~ " · .. · ~ 

. :·. . ··/· . .- . . . -.-. . \,- °'>-, : . . . - ·. ;>•-·' ._. 
D~ar M~'.t:Yor :d:coundl: , , . ..·, . ., . Y~-_ . 

i ram pleased to in,fonn ::,.·ou that agre2n:-e:nts have ·very :1:ecen,tly been 
'concluded.\~etveeri_. the••_.f€deral•·.and. provincial gove·cnments··:·tl.~at disen- ___ . 
tangle an:tr s;t:rear.uirie' the ad:mnis'tration bf the provi.sion df· .fina1~c1ai 

. :issistc?i1Ce to ,r,ui:d.d.p:-iliti.es and :.i:-:-gional d:i stricts fo~ · tert:3in, capi.:.:.. 
tal pi9je1::ts.• 

. :· '• ·. ' 

The n~w "Comrmmity Ser~~~s Contdbution Frogramr;;ell will be solely, 
adpdnistered by the provincial governr:cnt and \..'ill urovide financial: 

. assistance from federal and pr~vinciai funds prirr.arily for sewer atid -·• 
water projects and local cor,,!rnmity improvement projects •. Funds win·· 
also be available for projects that demonsfrat:e ti1c conversion ,of .. : 
r .. -un;i.ci?al -waste into energy production. This ne1J prograr.m:e does not. 
affect funding already approved under the reti.ring SewHge Treatn:ent: 
Programme (S.T.P.) administered by C.H.H.C., nor the Ne.ighbourhood 
Improvement Programme (N. r'. P.) administered by both the fodernl. _and 
provincial governments and for wh:i.ch federal legislation authori:d11g 
any new N.I.P. comniti,1ents bpsed ns at lfai:ch 31, 1978'. 

' ' .• 

'fhe new programme provides fol."' a two-ye;-n- funding pcr:i.cid to be adrntn­
ir,tc-red in n more direct and r.:irnplc m.:inr11:?r. The pn:igt·,1r:1rn,i of provJdhlg 
cleht forgiv<::ncss grc:ints on scw,~r ;ind w~~tcr pr.oj1)cts ·w:;...J.::. be repl:1ccd 
by dirr:ct: 20% grnnts on c1?1noved proj.:~ct cnsts as \s'C?ll ..is htgh cost 
grants for se;;er. pn1jr:ct~1: Local corn1:iun:it:y i1;:prov0r,~, .. nt projf!ct:.: mny 
now he cli.gi.blc fo1~ a full 50% ecnior eove:rrn:1.:rnt.13 1 contdh11tion. 

Further, Nunidpnl Council \~i.11. now be able to cl,:!;i,i:·wte 1rni.1·;1hlc 
brmefit.ting :Hem, of the comrmmil:y for: projr.!ct: r1ppr0vnl p11rpo!~(~s, 
rnthe1: thnn lwv:ing f.i.rst t.ci dc~sign,ire a spcic.i. Lie. 1H~i r,hbourliooi.l 1~j t:li 
std.ct:ly rlcf:tn,~d !h)und:ir:ics \Jefore iclc:nt:iJ:yi11g ;·q1p:-Oi•1·:n1ri pri.1jt1cli, 1 

as Wn() the C <)!l C I.Incl l~ r t:ht"! pre v.i L)\I n /,,!.i i:11 boll rliond r mp l"(lV('.i:;:::.J.1.'-,.=~ qv~r ;1 ;·.::;;,;) •• 

i29. 

' ,., ,· ,.. ,., . 



CORRESPONDENCE AND l'ETlTIONS 
Regular Counc.Ll 1!ceting 
1979 /\nril_J.7 ______________ _ 

ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEET!NG 1979 05 07 

. ' 
2 

It is my intent that these grants will also be administered in as 
dire'c:t a manner as possible, with a:'maxinrc.im reliance upon municipal 
approval> inspection ,md certification, and minimal senior government 

. rev.iew.····· .•• 

Attached is· informational rnaterial which outlines the basic details of 
the 'prog~ari:nr.e. 'As you can se~, .time is v8.ry short for municipalities 
and regional distric-ts. to. "appiy" for financial assistance under th_e. 
first programme year.; In view of this, we require an f!arly basic 
iri4i'cation by letter of the projects that you would contemplate for 
funding, by May 11, 1979 •. ·. Please ·send in. an 'application letter even 

· ff,yoti _already have an outstanding application with C.H. H.C. ·or have 
ot:hi=rwise informed the ministry of.your plans •. We intend to ·publish a 

. li:st of. approved projects for the initial progr2mme year by. the end of 
Hay •. · ·' . 

· liiso:~t:tached .~r.e an outline of. the minimal inforniation which I would ' 
:,. ask thkt;,you have• iour staff prov:i.de, simply in letter .forr:iat:·,: to .the · 

Minislfry o~ :tfonicipal Affairs, a:long with other. relevant information 
on .programme conten_t and procedures. Please do not. hesitate to have 
you~·staff con~act the offices of the Ministry.for f~rther clarification 
or ass'istance. 

I sincerely look forward to the benefits which the Cor;1:nunity Services 
Contribution 'Programrn£~ may provide the residents .wi. thin your area of 
jurisdiction. 

·~-'.: ·; 
•• 

Sincerely, 

William N. Vander Zalm 
Minister ( 

130 



" 
ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 ------

131 
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

TO: MUNICIPAL TREASURER DEi>ARTMENT: TREASURY 

PLANNING 

DATE: 1979 05 03 

FROM: DIRECTOR OF PLANNING DEPA~TMC:NT: OUR FILE # 

SU8JECT: C~MMUNITY SERVICES CONTRIBUTION PROGRAM YOUR FILE # 

-=======~============-----·----=·• ============ 
·• Five years ago several of Burnaby rs older residential areas were 

beginning .to show signs of .age and effectively were becoming less 
d.esirabl~.a.re.as tn which to live and raise a familyo The general 
condt~~9~\and upkeep of many .houses was reaching a point where 

.t_heyfrequired rehabilitation. '1'he neighl:>ourhood environments were 
showing~Bigns of neglect and the residents. were loo~ing pride in 

· their nedghbourhood and in Burnaby. ·· 

· Toda//fwo of these neighbourhoods are undergoing major improve;.... 
merits. to 'the housing uni ts a.nd the comniunity environment. The.se 
efforts have stemmed from the Municipality(s ongoing effort to 
maintain >a.nci enhance. existing residential areaso 

In the:.dase of the· two. areas which are actively inv61 ve.d with 
Munj_cipal staff fn improving their neighbourhoods, Easti)urn and · 
Willingdon Heights, the intensive a·nd sustained 11Iuni~ipaL invol vc-
me11t has beeri made possible, primarily by the Nej_ghl)OUrhood, Improve-­
merit. Program (NIP). and .its· compai1:i.on program HRAP (the .Residential 

'. Reh~b.i:Li tation' Assistance Program). . .· . . ··. . ·.·· 

. The '.effectiveness of these heighbo'urhood lmprO\'ement p1·og:cams 
.sil:ems largely from. the coope1·ati ve natur.e of. the programs who.re 
:·reside'nts and •Municipal . staff work together to identify, analyze 

. "and: solve/fulfill the areas pi~oblems/needs. The availal::iility of 
monles to. i~plement the needed improvements his also been essential 
to the program I s _succe~s .• 

While two of ·Burnaby I s older residential areas are :fast becoming 
much more stable :_~nd desirable neighbourhoods to live. j_n there 
remains a need .t6'continue the intensive local area work initiated 
through NIP AND RRAP; .. The RRAP program is continuing and promises 
to be available to persons who qualify anywhere in Burnaby one day 
soon. 

'l'he NIP ·program while 'not continuing in its original form has been 
absorbed'into a Federal/Provincial program called the Community 
Se1·viccs Contribution Program. It i.s a stated intent o:f this 
program to provide funds for improving cstn.hl:i.shed neighbourhoods, 

Include.g;· in the program arc funds for oncournging rcs:i.dont parUc-
!~C~VEO. IN ipat:i.on :for hiring stn·f:I: and :for conducting_ planning p:1:ogrfl.111S 
rRF.ASURY which .. identify analyze and i.mplorn<cint. noccssn.1·y :i 111pl'OV(~rnonts. 

..... H • Pl lfJ .... 

·rn:11 MU! PIA.RY .11Nl 10 
C) r.J lJ • 

.1979 MAY-3 
·.;;••1•1, ...... j ... ,_ .... _~ 

·~~,,,.., ..... , ~ ..... , ...... __ ll ... •10" 

.., .... , .. .,...., --·· ..... -~ 
,.. ........ ,...... , ... ,- ... -- r ...... _..,,,.,_ 
.......... , .. 1 ............... ---....,. 



ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 
COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

- 2 -

At this time it is opportune to apply for funding to conduct 
planning programs aimed at ide11 tifying the necessary project 
actions for more of the Municipal_i ties older areas 0 Completion of 
such planning by October, 1979 would put the )~nitipality in a 
posit ion to apply to the P1·ovince for funds to build the necessary 
projects, under the _second year of the subject program

0 

. Focussiiig 'the· Municipal efforts in light of the short period of. 
time before the second .round of project applications is essential. 

Two areas the Municipality has identified as requiring intense 
neighbourhood planning are Burnaby Heights and the Big Bend Resid­
entia1::'Area. Both of these areas have previously been proposed 
as NIP areas and thus hold a high priority for Municipal Planning 
action. · 

The proposal at ~his time is to apply for subject fur1ds to assist 
in conducting the pla1ining programs in these two areas. ·· 

Cost\i~vol~ed fo~ administration, staff and residential partici~­
ation for.a pei•iod o:f · six months (May to. November) t_o prepare 
cietai,led plans and project proposals for' these areas· would be. 
appio~im.ately .$40, 000. Under the subject program.the cost would 

· 'be shared'.50% by.'the Municipality $20,000 and 50% by the Federal, 
and :;Proviricial. Government. 

The: diidision as t9 what pro,:jects would justify a~plt-cat ion fqr 
funds in year two of the program would stem from this plaiming , 
phase and require .the approval of Council . at that tiirie. · · · 

, ·.·_,, ' . . . ,,· ' - ' 

We '.f'herefore ·propose that 
in,your report to Council 
Program. 

·. ' ·. ,.,_ 

you include .the following reconunendation 
on the Community S.ervices Contribution 

THAT.the Director of' Planning be authorized to apply to the 
Province for Community Services Contribution funds of $20,000 
-for the purpose of working with the residents of two local 
neighbourhoods, .Burnaby Heights and Big Bend Residential Area 
to identify projects which would improve the neighbou1·hood 
and qualify for funding under the second year of the subject 
program. 

Thank you for your cooperationo 

;fl~_/ 
A. L.Pn.rr 
DlHECTOH OF PlJU'\NlNG 

RE/nb 
cc Municipal Man1.1.gcr 

1,32 



ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 
COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

,•.;., 

tt:CC'.VED fN 
YREASURY __ _ 

'133 
Rel'~ !'ill! DIARY AN5'0 

irlTER-OFFICE CCMMUHICATION O (] 0 0 

10: Municipal Treasurer c.E?!-.RTMENT: Treasury i9i9 MAY-olrE: 79 05 03 

SUBJECT: 

--7-~--T-= 
DEP!,.F:TMEHT: Parks & Recreat~"CJT~F 1~.:E , 

PROVINCE OF BRI'rISH COLUMBIA ::- COMMUNITY SER-V~---i15iJR FILE # 

CONTRIBUTION PROGRAM ----- ~-

FROM: Administrator 

.•-=========================== ·-··--·-------========- -=--==--=:::-.:::··;:.-:·;·.-·• 

~n reviewing the terms of the subject program, this department has 
identified a number e>f capital projects which meet the criteria for the 
50% funding grants to be. awarded under the Local Comrnuni ty Improvement 
Projects section of .the program . 

. · These crit.eria are: The 1o·ca:l com.rnunity area in wh.ich projects are 
contemplated must be: - .·· 

1. 

Zo:ned>reside_ntial in an approved community plan. 

·•· D~O.cieni ir1the ~verage level of community services and facilities. 
or in need of replacement· of existing services and facilities . 

. As you are ''aware, 'the' program is _divided into two program years; Year 1 
for projects to' .be comuleted in 19 79 and 19 80 and Year 2. for projects 
to .1:>1= completed in 1980 and 1981. 

· Following is a list of those projects for .which we would like to apply 
iri the first prograci year. 

Location-Parks Preliminary Cost Project 
--------------------~P..:;l:;.;.a:..;;.n:..;;.n.:c.:i:.:.:..··1:l..9_A;.;;r:...e::..· a;;c._ ___ ..c.E,.:...~s_t-'-1_· m_a_t_e __ .. ____ _ 

1. Modification 6£ washrooms at 
Willingdon Heights Community 
Centre to allow wheelchair 
access and installation of ramp. 

2. Improvements to Montccito Park 
including provision of pathways, 
lighting and fencing. • 

3. Provision of park benches in 
neighbourhood parks 

4. Provision of play equipment 
in ne:i.ghbonrhood parks 

No:2 

No:8 

To bo determinGd 

To be d0tormincd 

$ 7,200 

$10,000 

$ 2,000 

~~ 3,000 

Con I:.' d .. 

... 



ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 
COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

- 2 -

Project 

5. Development of local neighbour­
hood trail .links 

6. Tree planting in neighbourhood 
parks. 

Location-Parks 
Planning Area 

To be determined 

To be ~etermined 

·. Funding for these six: projects is <included in the 1979 
Parks .and Recreation, Capital .Budget • 

~edification of washrooms 
at Charles Rum.me.I Community 

.Centre to allow wheelchair 
access and installation of 

·ramp. 

10. Provisiori of playground. 
facility - Harwood Park. 

11. Development of new parking 
lot - Wesburn Park 

12. Cleari~g~ grading and 
landscaping of Maywood 
Park site 

TOTAL 

. No:l 

No:5 

No: 9 

No:28 

No:26 

No:24 

Projects 7 through 12 are included in the five year 
Parks and Recreation C.I.P. 

Preliminary Cost 
Estimate< 

$ 10;000 

$ 3,500 

$ 25,100 

$ 7,200 

$ 63,345 

$ 30,500 

$ 38,800 

$212,645 
_, ..... ,_,,,,. ____ .. --·~----· -·· ... - ··-... -

Con I;' d ••• 

134 



ITEM 12 
. MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

135· 

- 3 -

It is our tinderstanding that the Provincial Government will giv~ approval 
in p:dnciple, based on estimated costs, and that final approval must be 
applied for prior to commencement of the project, at which time a 
firm•cost'estimate must be submitted and approved . 

. A list.\6f proj'acts for the second program year submission will be 
provic1ed to you. at a later date. 

As. part 'of 
0

the application submission; a map showing:: the Park. Plann1ng 
·areas and indicating the location of each proposed project will be 
provided to .your office. ' ' ' ;//'. 

/ 1 :,Pu0,~· .vf-J 
./, DENNIS GAUNT 



ITEM 12 

MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 36 

COUNCIL MEETING 1979 05 07 

BARNE'r WATER.MAIN 

On the recomi7lendation of the G.V.1v.D. we are increasing the 
existing 1889 m. of 200 mm. watermain on Barnet Highway to 
300 mm. diameter and adding a booster pumping station east 

· of the connection to the existing reserv_oir. This· project 
also includes the.upgrading of the reservoir, the renewal 
of .the connection to the reservoir and the construction of 

· a c6n1:rol \lc3.lve. chamber on the boundary of .the two pressure 
zon_es ~ 

~h~.gr~ss _cost estimate for this work is $480;000. This 
estimate includes design>construction and construction 
supervision. 

• cqjTIS/DUTHIE WATER PUMP· STI~TION . 

. Triis pumpfa1g ~tation and associated watermain in~.tallat:ibn ·. 
is required to upgrade. the._year round. level. of. s~i:-vice to 

. • the upper ·port.ions :of Zone;_G·9o on 'the ~Jest slope'·'of·Burnaby 
Mountain~.< The improvements consist of -an underground p'urrip:­

-ing>chamber- housing 3 - 40 HP pumps, 335 rn. of 200 mrri. · .. 
dia.meter. wa_terrnain an.d: 135 'm. of 300 rru:n a·iar.:eter 'Watermain 
corinect. to Burnaby' slexi·sting .distribution system. . 

;~ts:gross cost estimate .for this work is $175, ooo . 
. ~itim~te~ncludes_d~sign?construction and cohstruction 

,.~upervision. 

t36 




